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RDET Current Version: 1 Current Rates Danny Dorrell 05/15/00  04:50:22 PM EXHIBIT 7 Current TDP-D TELRIC Perin's

Filing Entity: ITTC - Windstream Iowa Telecom 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

Filing Date: 6/16/2016

Transmittal No.: 84 Special PCI: 46.3256

June 16, 2016 Annual Access Tariff Filing (ITTCAN16.xls) Special API: 46.3187

Demand Demand Demand

Base Period Times Times Times

RTE-1 Section USOC Rate Element Demand Current Rate Proposed Rate Current Rate Proposed Rate Rates at Last PCI Rates at Last PCI

                               Basket 1 - Common Line

                                    ** END USER SERVICE CATEGORY **

106 13.11 EUCLMLM Multiline Bus, PRI ISDN, Centrex EUCL 357,687 $7.64 $7.66 $2,731,557 $2,740,854 $7.64 $2,731,557 106 $7.64

102 13.11 EUCLRESM Primary Res, Single Line Bus, Lifeline EUCL 1,044,643 $5.51 $5.53 $5,757,701 $5,777,191 $5.51 $5,757,701 102 $5.51

104 13.11 EUCLNPRESM NonPrimary Residence & BRI ISDN EUCL 230,384 $5.51 $5.53 $1,269,795 $1,274,093 $5.51 $1,269,795 104 $5.51

108 5.6.9 S25M Special Access Surcharge 0 $25.00 $25.00 $0 $0 $25.00 $0 108 $25.00

  TOTAL END USER $9,759,052 $9,792,138 $9,759,052

                           ** CARRIER COMMON LINE SERVICE CATEGORY **

161 12.5 CCLPTM Terminating CCL Prem. 0 $0.0000000 $0.0000000 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 161 $0.000000

163 12.5 CCLNTM Terminating CCL Non-Prem. 0 $0.0000000 $0.0000000 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 163 $0.000000

165 12.5 CCLPOM Originating CCL Prem. 0 $0.0000000 $0.0000000 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 165 $0.000000

167 12.5 CCLNOM Originating CCL Non-Prem. 0 $0.0000000 $0.0000000 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 167 $0.000000

$0.00 $0

155 12.4.5(B) MLBUSM Multiline Business & PRI ISDN PICC 316,117 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 155 $0.00

157 12.4.5(B) CTXSUM Business Centrex PICC 41,570 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 157 $0.00

151 12.4.5(A) PRESM Primary Res, Single Line Bus, Lifeline PICC 1,044,643 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 151 $0.00

153 12.4.5(A) NPRESM NonPrimary Residence & BRI ISDN PICC 230,384 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 153 $0.00

$0

  TOTAL CARRIER COMMON LINE 0 0

109  4.7(C)          ISDN DIFFERENTIAL 55,638 $0.73 $0.73 $40,616 $40,616 $0.73 $40,616 109 $0.73

    TOTAL COMMON LINE $9,799,668 $9,832,754 $9,799,668

COMMON LINE PCI N/A 76.31494492

4574  5.12.11.5(C)(3) MRC KEY ACTIV OR DIAL UP TRANS ARR 4 PORT 0 $165.00 $165.00 $0 $0 165 0 457

4574  5.12.11.5(A) MRC HI CAP DS-1 TPP 1 YR 0 165 165 0 0 165 0 457

4574  5.12.11.5(A) MRC HI CAP DS-1 TPP 2 YR 0 160 160 0 0 160 0 VoiceGradeSP.show 457

4574  5.12.11.5(A) MRC HI CAP DS-1 TPP 3 YR 0 $155.00 $155.00 $0 $0 $155.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 457 $155.00

4574  5.12.11.5(A) MRC HI CAP DS-1 TPP 5 YR 0 $150.00 $150.00 $0 $0 $150.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 457 $150.00

4574  11.8.3(C)(1) MRC HI CAP DS-1 FPP 3 YR 0 $205.00 $205.00 $0 $0 $205.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 457 $205.00

4574  11.8.3(C)(1) MRC HI CAP DS-1 FPP 5 YR 0 $195.00 $195.00 $0 $0 $195.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 457 $195.00

4574  11.8.3(C)(1) MRC HI CAP DS-1 FPP 6 - 15 YRS - Elim 080106 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 457 $0.00

4571 5.12.11.5(A) TMECS36M DS-1 3 YEAR TERM PAYMENT PLAN 612 $235.50 $235.50 $144,126 $144,126 $235.50 $144,126 VoiceGradeSP 457 $235.50

4571 5.12.11.5(A) TMECS60M DS-1 5 YEAR TERM PAYMENT PLAN 4,904 $229.31 $229.31 $1,124,536 $1,124,536 $229.31 $1,124,536 VoiceGradeSP 457 $229.31

       NONRECURRING $0.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP $0.00

4574 DS1CTN DS-1 FIRST SYSTEM 131 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 457 $0.00

4574 NRC DS-1 ADDITIONAL SYSTEM 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 457 $0.00

4574 5.8.5(B) CLEARN CLEAR CHANNEL CAPABILITY 0 $350.00 $350.00 $0 $0 $350.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 457 $350.00

4574 5.7.7(B) NRC DS-1 AUTOMATIC PROTECTION SWITCHING 0 $700.00 $700.00 $0 $0 $700.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 457 $700.00

4574 5.7.6 NRC DS-1 TO V.G. MX - SPEC ACC 0 $800.00 $800.00 $0 $0 $800.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 457 $800.00

4574 5.7.7(A) NRC DS-1 TVP 0 $350.00 $350.00 $0 $0 $350.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 457 $350.00

4574  5.12.11.5(A) DS1CTN HI CAP DS-1 1.544 Mbps 131 $350.00 $350.00 $45,850 $45,850 $350.00 $45,850 VoiceGradeSP 457 $350.00

4574  5.12.11.5(C)(1) NRC MUX DS1 TO VOICE - SPECIAL 0 $800.00 $800.00 $0 $0 $800.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 457 $800.00

4574  5.12.11.5(C)(1) NRC MUX DSO TO SUBRATES (10 4.8KBPS) 0 $800.00 $800.00 $0 $0 $800.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 457 $800.00

4574  5.12.11.5(C)(1) NRC MUX DSO TO SUBRATES (5 9.6KBPS SVCS) 0 $800.00 $800.00 $0 $0 $800.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 457 $800.00

4574  5.12.11.5(C)(4) CLEARN CLEAR CHANNEL CAPABILITY 0 $350.00 $350.00 $0 $0 $350.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 457 $350.00

4574  5.12.11.5(A) NRC HI CAP DS-1 TPP 0 $350.00 $350.00 $0 $0 $350.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 457 $350.00

  TOTAL DS1 - SP - NON-DENSITY ZONE $9,364,042 $9,364,042 $9,364,042 VoiceGradeSP $0.00

VoiceGradeSP $0.00

4598 DS1 SPECIAL - SBI $68.43 $68.43 $68.43 VoiceGradeSP 459 $68.43

4599   DS1- Sub-SBI Upper Limit $71.86 $71.85 $71.86 VoiceGradeSP 459 $71.86

VoiceGradeSP $0.00

DS3,  Special Access Non-Density Zone: VoiceGradeSP $0.00

4771  5.7.10(A) MRC 1 YR. 3 CAP.SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $0 $0 $2,700.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $2,700.00

4771  5.7.10(A) MRC 1 YR. EA ADD'L 3 CAP. SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $1,777.50 $1,777.50 $0 $0 $1,777.50 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $1,777.50

4771  5.7.11(A) MRC 1 YR. UNL.CAP.SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $6,471.75 $6,471.75 $0 $0 $6,471.75 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $6,471.75

4771  5.7.11(A) MRC 1 YR. EA ADD'L UNL.CAP. SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $800.00 $800.00 $0 $0 $800.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $800.00

4771  5.7.12(A) CTDS3M 1 YR. DS-3 SYS. IND. SAL - ELECTRICAL 197 $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $472,800 $472,800 $2,400.00 $472,800 VoiceGradeSP 477 $2,400.00

4771  5.7.10(A) MRC 1 YR. 3 CAP.SAL - OPTICAL 0 $1,836.00 $1,836.00 $0 $0 $1,836.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $1,836.00

4771  5.7.10(A) MRC 1 YR. EA ADD'L 3 CAP. SAL - OPTICAL 0 $1,377.00 $1,377.00 $0 $0 $1,377.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $1,377.00

4771  5.7.11(A) MRC 1 YR. UNL.CAP SAL - OPTICAL 0 $4,405.25 $4,405.25 $0 $0 $4,405.25 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $4,405.25

4771  5.7.11(A) MRC 1 YR. EA ADD'L UNL.CAP. SAL - OPTICAL 0 $772.00 $772.00 $0 $0 $772.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $772.00

4771  5.7.12(A) MRC 1 YR. DS-3 SYS.IND. SAL - OPTICAL 0 $1,312.50 $1,312.50 $0 $0 $1,312.50 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $1,312.50

4771  5.7.10(A) MRC 3 YR. 3 CAP. SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $2,420.00 $2,420.00 $0 $0 $2,420.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $2,420.00

4771  5.7.10(A) MRC 3 YR. EA ADD'L 3 CAP. SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $1,605.00 $1,605.00 $0 $0 $1,605.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $1,605.00

4771  5.7.11(A) MRC 3 YR. UNL.CAP.SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $5,510.00 $5,510.00 $0 $0 $5,510.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $5,510.00

4771  5.7.11(A) MRC 3 YR. EA ADD'L UNL.CAP. SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $727.75 $727.75 $0 $0 $727.75 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $727.75

4771  5.7.12(A) CTDS336M 3 YR. DS-3 SYSTEM IND. SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $2,220.00 $2,220.00 $0 $0 $2,220.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $2,220.00

4771  5.7.10(A) MRC 3 YR. 3 CAP.SAL - OPTICAL 0 $1,662.00 $1,662.00 $0 $0 $1,662.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $1,662.00

4771  5.7.10(A) MRC 3 YR. EA ADD'L 3 CAP. SAL - OPTICAL 0 $1,246.50 $1,246.50 $0 $0 $1,246.50 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $1,246.50

4771  5.7.11(A) MRC 3 YR. UNL.CAP.SAL - OPTICAL 0 $3,750.25 $3,750.25 $0 $0 $3,750.25 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $3,750.25

4771  5.7.11(A) MRC 3 YR. EA ADD'L UNL.CAP. SAL - OPTICAL 0 $705.75 $705.75 $0 $0 $705.75 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $705.75

4771  5.7.12(A) MRC 3 YR. DS-3 SYSTEM IND. SAL - OPTICAL 0 $1,031.50 $1,031.50 $0 $0 $1,031.50 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $1,031.50

4771  5.7.10(A) MRC 5 YR. 3 CAP.SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $2,025.00 $2,025.00 $0 $0 $2,025.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $2,025.00

4771  5.7.10(A) MRC 5 YR. EA ADD'L 3 CAP. SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $1,245.00 $1,245.00 $0 $0 $1,245.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $1,245.00

4771  5.7.11(A) MRC 5 YR. UNL.CAP.SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $4,985.25 $4,985.25 $0 $0 $4,985.25 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $4,985.25

4771  5.7.11(A) MRC 5 YR. EA ADD'L UNL.CAP. SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $569.25 $569.25 $0 $0 $569.25 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $569.25

4771  5.7.12(A) CTDS360M 5 YR. DS-3 SYSTEM IND. SAL - ELECTRICAL 48 $1,925.00 $1,925.00 $92,400 $92,400 $1,925.00 $92,400 VoiceGradeSP 477 $1,925.00

4771  5.7.10(A) MRC 5 YR. 3 CAP.SAL - OPTICAL 0 $1,222.00 $1,222.00 $0 $0 $1,222.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $1,222.00

4771  5.7.10(A) MRC 5 YR. EA ADD'L 3 CAP. SAL - OPTICAL 0 $916.50 $916.50 $0 $0 $916.50 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $916.50

4771  5.7.11(A) MRC 5 YR. UNL.CAP.SAL - OPTICAL 0 $3,393.25 $3,393.25 $0 $0 $3,393.25 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $3,393.25

4771  5.7.11(A) MRC 5 YR. EA ADD'L UNL.CAP. SAL - OPTICAL 0 $544.50 $544.50 $0 $0 $544.50 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $544.50

4771  5.7.12(A) MRC 5 YR. DS-3 SYSTEM IND. SAL - OPTICAL 0 $880.75 $880.75 $0 $0 $880.75 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $880.75

4771  5.7.10(A) MRC 7 YR. 3 CAP.SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $1,300.00 $1,300.00 $0 $0 $1,300.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $1,300.00

4771  5.7.10(A) MRC 7 YR. EA ADD'L 3 CAP. SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $975.00 $975.00 $0 $0 $975.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $975.00

4771  5.7.11(A) MRC 7 YR. UNL.CAP.SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $4,547.75 $4,547.75 $0 $0 $4,547.75 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $4,547.75

4771  5.7.11(A) MRC 7 YR. EA ADD'L UNL.CAP. SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $412.25 $412.25 $0 $0 $412.25 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $412.25

4771  5.7.12(A) MRC 7 YR. DS-3 SYSTEM IND. SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $1,004.00 $1,004.00 $0 $0 $1,004.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $1,004.00

4771  5.7.10(A) MRC 7 YR. 3 CAP.SAL - OPTICAL 0 $1,004.00 $1,004.00 $0 $0 $1,004.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $1,004.00

4771  5.7.10(A) MRC 7 YR. EA ADD'L 3 CAP. SAL - OPTICAL 0 $753.00 $753.00 $0 $0 $753.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $753.00

4771  5.7.11(A) MRC 7 YR. UNL.CAP.SAL - OPTICAL 0 $3,095.50 $3,095.50 $0 $0 $3,095.50 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $3,095.50

4771  5.7.11(A) MRC 7 YR. EA ADD'L UNL.CAP. SAL - OPTICAL 0 $407.50 $407.50 $0 $0 $407.50 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $407.50

4771  5.7.12(A) MRC 7 YR. DS-3 SYSTEM IND. SAL - OPTICAL 0 $754.00 $754.00 $0 $0 $754.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $754.00

4771  5.7.13(A) MRC DS3 X 12 SAL - 1 YR - ELECTRICAL 0 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0 $0 $10,000.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP.show 477

4771  5.7.13(A) MRC DS3 X 12 SAL - 1 YR - OPTICAL 0 $6,337.50 $6,337.50 $0 $0 $6,337.50 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $6,337.50

4771  5.7.13(A) MRC DS3 X 12 SAL - 3 YR - ELECTRICAL 0 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $0 $0 $9,000.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $9,000.00

4771  5.7.13(A) MRC DS3 X 12 SAL - 3 YR - OPTICAL 0 $5,250.00 $5,250.00 $0 $0 $5,250.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $5,250.00

4771  5.7.13(A) MRC DS3 X 12 SAL - 5 YR - ELECTRICAL 0 $5,300.00 $5,300.00 $0 $0 $5,300.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $5,300.00

4771  5.7.13(A) MRC DS3 X 12 SAL - 5 YR - OPTICAL 0 $3,975.00 $3,975.00 $0 $0 $3,975.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $3,975.00

4771  5.7.13(A) MRC DS3 X 12 SAL - 7 YR - ELECTRICAL 0 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $0 $0 $4,500.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $4,500.00

4771  5.7.13(A) MRC DS3 X 12 SAL - 7 YR - OPTICAL 0 $3,375.00 $3,375.00 $0 $0 $3,375.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $3,375.00

4771  5.7.13(B) MRC DS3 X 24 SAL - 1 YR - ELECTRICAL 0 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0 $0 $15,000.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $15,000.00

4771  5.7.13(B) MRC DS3 X 24 SAL - 1 YR - OPTICAL 0 $10,875.00 $10,875.00 $0 $0 $10,875.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $10,875.00

4771  5.7.13(B) MRC DS3 X 24 SAL - 3 YR - ELECTRICAL 0 $13,500.00 $13,500.00 $0 $0 $13,500.00 $0 VoiceGradeSP 477 $13,500.00

4771  5.7.13(B) MRC DS3 X 24 SAL - 3 YR - OPTICAL 0 9000 9000 $0 $0 9000 $0 VoiceGradeSP.show 477

4771  5.7.13(B) MRC DS3 X 24 SAL - 5 YR - ELECTRICAL 0 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $0 $0 9000 0 VoiceGradeSP.show 477

4771  5.7.13(B) MRC DS3 X 24 SAL - 5 YR - OPTICAL 0 6750.0000 6750.0000 $0 0 6750.0000 0 VoiceGradeSP.show 477 63.9664

4771  5.7.13(B) MRC DS3 X 24 SAL - 7 YR - ELECTRICAL 0 7800.0000 7800.0000 $0 0 7800.0000 0 VoiceGradeSP.show 477 63.9664

4771  7.5.08(C)(02)(a) MRC DS3 X 24 SAL - 7 YR - OPTICAL 0 5850 5850 0 0 5850 0 477

4773  5.7.14(B) DS3MFM DS-3 TRANSPORT FACILITY PER ALM 3131.29 71.21 71.21 222979.1609 222979.1609 71.21 222979.1609 477

4772  5.7.14(A) DS3MTM DS-3 TRANSPORT TERMINATIONS 351.08 450 450 157986 157986 450 157986 Audio/Video.show 477

4773  5.7.14(B) MRC(TS3IX) DS3 X 12 TRANSPORT FACILITY PER ALM 0 $280.00 $280.00 $0 $0 $280.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $280.00

4772  5.7.14(A) MRC(TS3IX) DS3 X 12 TRANSPORT TERMINATIONS 0 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0 $0 $2,500.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $2,500.00

4773  5.7.14(B) MRC(IJ52S) DS3 X 24 TRANSPORT FACILITY PER ALM 0 $560.00 $560.00 $0 $0 $560.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $560.00

4772  5.7.14(A) MRC(TS32X) DS3 X 24 TRANSPORT TERMINATIONS 0 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $0 $0 $4,500.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $4,500.00

4774  5.7.6 SPMQ3M DS-3 TO DS-1 MX - SPEC ACC 259 $500.00 $500.00 $129,540 $129,540 $500.00 $129,540 Audio/Video 477 $500.00

4771  5.12.11.5(A)(1) CTDS3M 1 YR. IND. NONCAP. CKT TERM 286 $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $686,400 $686,400 $2,400.00 $686,400 Audio/Video 477 $2,400.00

4771  5.12.11.5(A)(1) CTDS336M 3 YR. IND. NONCAP. CKT TERM 1 $2,420.00 $2,420.00 $2,420 $2,420 $2,420.00 $2,420 Audio/Video 477 $2,420.00

4771  5.12.11.5(A)(1) CTDS360M 5 YR. IND. NONCAP. CKT TERM 120 $2,025.00 $2,025.00 $243,000 $243,000 $2,025.00 $243,000 Audio/Video 477 $2,025.00

4771  5.12.11.5(A)(1) MRC 7 YR. IND. NONCAP. CKT TERM 0 $1,908.00 $1,908.00 $0 $0 $1,908.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $1,908.00

4771  5.12.11.5(A)(2) MRC 1 YR. 3 CAP. 1ST CKT TERM 0 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $0 $0 $2,700.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $2,700.00

4771  5.12.11.5(A)(2) MRC 3 YR. 3 CAP. 1ST CKT TERM 0 $2,220.00 $2,220.00 $0 $0 $2,220.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $2,220.00

4771  5.12.11.5(A)(2) MRC 5 YR. 3 CAP. 1ST CKT TERM 0 $1,925.00 $1,925.00 $0 $0 $1,925.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $1,925.00

4771  5.12.11.5(A)(2) MRC 7 YR. 3 CAP. 1ST CKT TERM 0 $2,485.00 $2,485.00 $0 $0 $2,485.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $2,485.00

4771  5.12.11.5(A)(2) MRC 1 YR. 3 CAP. EA ADDL CKT TERM 0 $1,777.50 $1,777.50 $0 $0 $1,777.50 $0 Audio/Video 477 $1,777.50

4771  5.12.11.5(A)(2) MRC 3 YR. 3 CAP. EA ADDL CKT TERM 0 $1,605.00 $1,605.00 $0 $0 $1,605.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $1,605.00

4771  5.12.11.5(A)(2) MRC 5 YR. 3 CAP. EA ADDL CKT TERM 0 $1,245.00 $1,245.00 $0 $0 $1,245.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $1,245.00

4771  5.12.11.5(A)(2) MRC 7 YR. 3 CAP. EA ADDL CKT TERM 0 $143.00 $143.00 $0 $0 $143.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $143.00

4771  5.12.11.5(A)(3) MRC 1 YR. 12 CAP. 1ST CKT TERM 0 $6,556.00 $6,556.00 $0 $0 $6,556.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $6,556.00

4771  5.12.11.5(A)(3) MRC 3 YR. 12 CAP. 1ST CKT TERM 0 $4,840.00 $4,840.00 $0 $0 $4,840.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $4,840.00

4771  5.12.11.5(A)(3) MRC 5 YR. 12 CAP. 1ST CKT TERM 0 $4,330.00 $4,330.00 $0 $0 $4,330.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $4,330.00

4771  5.12.11.5(A)(3) MRC 7 YR. 12 CAP. 1ST CKT TERM 0 $4,088.00 $4,088.00 $0 $0 $4,088.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $4,088.00

4771  5.12.11.5(A)(3) MRC 1 YR. 12 CAP. EA ADDL CKT TERM 0 $279.00 $279.00 $0 $0 $279.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $279.00

4771  5.12.11.5(A)(3) MRC 3 YR. 12 CAP. EA ADDL CKT TERM 0 $213.00 $213.00 $0 $0 $213.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $213.00

4771  5.12.11.5(A)(3) MRC 5 YR. 12 CAP. EA ADDL CKT TERM 0 $191.00 $191.00 $0 $0 $191.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $191.00

4771  5.12.11.5(A)(3) MRC 7 YR. 12 CAP. EA ADDL CKT TERM 0 $181.00 $181.00 $0 $0 $181.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $181.00

4772  5.12.11.5(B) DS3MTM HI CAP DS-3 CKT MILES-FIXED 515 $450.00 $450.00 $231,746 $231,746 $450.00 $231,746 Audio/Video 477 $450.00

4773  5.12.11.5(B) DS3MFM HI CAP DS-3 CKT MILES-PER MILE 21,758 $71.21 $71.21 $1,549,418 $1,549,418 $71.21 $1,549,418 Audio/Video 477 $71.21

4774  5.12.11.5(C)(1) SPMQ3M MUX DS-3 TO DS-1--MONTHLY 457 $500.00 $500.00 $228,335 $228,335 $500.00 $228,335 Audio/Video 477 $500.00

4771 5.7.13 (A) MRC DS3 X 12 SAL - 1 YR ELECTRICAL 0 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0 $0 $10,000.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $10,000.00

4771 5.7.13 (A) MRC DS3 X 12 SAL - 3 YR ELECTRICAL 0 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $0 $0 $9,000.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $9,000.00

4771 5.7.13 (B) MRC DS3 X 24 SAL - 1YR ELECTRICAL 0 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0 $0 $15,000.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $15,000.00

4771 5.7.13 (B) MRC DS3 X 24 SAL - 3 YR ELECTRICAL 0 $13,500.00 $13,500.00 $0 $0 $13,500.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $13,500.00

4773 5.12.11(B) MRC DS3 X 12 TRANSPORT FACILITY PER ALM 0 $280.00 $280.00 $0 $0 $280.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $280.00

4773 5.12.11(B) MRC DS3 X 24 TRANSPORT FACILITY PER ALM 0 $560.00 $560.00 $0 $0 $560.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $560.00

4772 5.12.11(B) MRC(TS3IX) DS3 X 12 TRANSPORT TERMINATIONS 0 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0 $0 $2,500.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $2,500.00

4772 5.12.11(B) MRC(TS32X) DS3 X 24 TRANSPORT TERMINATIONS 0 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $0 $0 $4,500.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $4,500.00

NONRECURRING $0.00 $0 Audio/Video $0.00

4774 NRC DS-3 IND. NONCAP CKT TERM $0.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $0.00

4774   5.7.6 NRC DS-3 TO DS-1 MX - SPEC ACC 0 $450.00 $450.00 $0 $0 $450.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $450.00

4774   5.7.15 NRC DS-3 CROSS-CONNECT 0 $65.00 $65.00 $0 $0 $65.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $65.00

4774  5.7.10(A) NRC 3 CAP.SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0 $0 $2,500.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $2,500.00

4774  5.7.10(A) NRC EA ADD'L 3 CAP. SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0 $0 $1,000.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $1,000.00

4774  5.7.11(A) TPPD3CT2E1N UNL.CAP.SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $0 $0 $4,500.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $4,500.00

4774  5.7.11(A) NRC EA ADD'L UNL.CAP. SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0 $0 $1,000.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $1,000.00

4774  5.7.12(A) NRC DS-3 SYSTEM IND. SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0 $0 $1,000.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $1,000.00

4774  5.7.10(A) NRC 3 CAP.SAL - OPTICAL 0 $1,875.00 $1,875.00 $0 $0 $1,875.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $1,875.00

4774  5.7.10(A) NRC EA ADD'L 3 CAP. SAL - OPTICAL 0 $750.00 $750.00 $0 $0 $750.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $750.00

4774  5.7.11(A) TPPD3CT1O1N UNL.CAP.SAL - OPTICAL 2 $3,375.00 $3,375.00 $6,750 $6,750 $3,375.00 $6,750 Audio/Video 477 $3,375.00

4774  5.7.11(A) NRC EA ADD'L UNL. CAP. SAL - OPTICAL 0 $750.00 $750.00 $0 $0 $750.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $750.00

4774  5.7.12(A) NRC DS-3 SYSTEM IND. SAL - OPTICAL 0 $750.00 $750.00 $0 $0 $750.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $750.00

4774  5.7.13(A) NRC DS3 X 12 SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $0 $0 $7,000.00 $0 Audio/Video.show 477

4774  5.7.13(A) NRC DS3 X 12 SAL - OPTICAL 0 $5,250.00 $5,250.00 $0 $0 $5,250.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $5,250.00

4774  5.7.13(B) NRC DS3 X 24 SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $0 $0 $12,000.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $12,000.00

4774  5.7.13(B) NRC DS3 X 24 SAL - OPTICAL 0 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $0 $0 $9,000.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $9,000.00

4774  5.12.11.5(A)(1) TPPD3CT1O1N DS-3 IND. NONCAP. CKT TERM 0 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0 $0 $1,000.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $1,000.00

4774  5.12.11.5(A)(2) NRC DS-3 3 CAP 1ST CKT TERM 0 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0 $0 $2,500.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $2,500.00

4774  5.12.11.5(A)(2) NRC DS-3 3 CAP EA ADDL CKT TERM 0 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0 $0 $1,000.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $1,000.00

4774  5.12.11.5(A)(3) NRC DS-3 12 CAP 1ST CKT TERM 0 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $0 $0 $4,500.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $4,500.00

4774  5.12.11.5(A)(3) NRC DS-3 12 CAP EA ADDL CKT TERM 0 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0 $0 $1,000.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $1,000.00

4774  5.12.11.5(C)(1) NRC MUX DS-3 TO DS-1--NRC 0 $450.00 $450.00 $0 $0 $450.00 $0 Audio/Video 477 $450.00

  TOTAL - DS3 - SP - NON-DENSITY ZONE $4,023,773 $4,023,773 $4,023,773 Audio/Video $0.00

Audio/Video.show

4798 TOTAL DS3 - SP - SBI 78.57667681 78.57667681 78.57667681 Audio/Video.show 479

4799   TOTAL DS3- SP - Sub-SBI Upper Limit 82.5109 82.5095 82.5109 Audio/Video.show 479 0.0000

Audio/Video.show 0.0000

DDS Non-Density Zone - Special:

4971  5.7.5(A) DDSCTM 2.4,4.8,9.6 AND 19.2 DDS SAL(INCLUDING AC) 0 97 97 0 0 97 0 497

4971  5.7.5(B) MRC 2.4,4.8,9.6 AND 19.2 DDS SAL 1 YR OPP 0 $78.00 $78.00 $0 $0 78 0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ.show Nozone 497

4971  5.7.5(B) MRC 2.4,4.8,9.6 AND 19.2 DDS SAL 3 YR OPP 0 $68.00 $68.00 $0 $0 $68.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $68.00

4971  5.7.5(B) MRC 2.4,4.8,9.6 AND 19.2 DDS SAL 5 YR OPP 0 $65.80 $65.80 $0 $0 $65.80 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $65.80

4971  5.7.16(A) MRC 2.4,4.8,9.6 AND 19.2 DDS SAL 3 YR RSP 0 $63.84 $63.84 $0 $0 $63.84 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $63.84

4971  5.7.16(A) MRC 2.4,4.8,9.6 AND 19.2 DDS SAL 5 YR RSP 0 $60.80 $60.80 $0 $0 $60.80 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $60.80

4971 11.8.3(C)(2)(a) MRC 2.4, 4.8, 9.6, AND 19.2 DDS SAL 3 YR FPP 0 $63.84 $63.84 $0 $0 $63.84 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $63.84

4971 11.8.3(C)(2)(a) MRC 2.4, 4.8, 9.6, AND 19.2 DDS SAL 5 YR FPP 0 $60.80 $60.80 $0 $0 $60.80 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $60.80

4971 11.8.3(C)(2)(a) MRC 2.4, 4.8, 9.6, AND 19.2 DDS SAL 6-15 YR FPP 0 $60.00 $60.00 $0 $0 $60.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $60.00

4971   5.7.5(A) DD5CTM 56 AND 64 DDS SAL (INCLUDING AC) 539 $97.00 $97.00 $52,283 $52,283 $97.00 $52,283 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $97.00

4971  5.7.5(B) MRC 56 AND 64 DDS SAL 1 YR OPP 0 $95.21 $95.21 $0 $0 $95.21 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $95.21

4971  5.7.5(B) MRC 56 AND 64 DDS SAL 3 YR OPP 0 $85.21 $85.21 $0 $0 $85.21 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $85.21

4971  5.7.5(B) MRC 56 AND 64 DDS SAL 5 YR OPP 0 $84.80 $84.80 $0 $0 $84.80 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $84.80

4971  5.7.16(A) MRC 56 AND 64 DDS SAL 3 YR RSP 0 $83.79 $83.79 $0 $0 $83.79 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $83.79

4971  5.7.16(A) MRC 56 AND 64 DDS SAL 5 YR RSP 0 $79.80 $79.80 $0 $0 $79.80 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $79.80

4971 11.8.3(C)(2)(b) MRC 56 AND 64 DDS SAL 3 YR FPP 0 $83.79 $83.79 $0 $0 $83.79 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $83.79

4971 11.8.3(C)(2)(b) MRC 56 AND 64 DDS SAL 5 YR FPP 0 $79.80 $79.80 $0 $0 $79.80 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $79.80

4971 11.8.3(C)(2)(b) MRC 56 AND 64 DDS SAL 6-15 YR FPP 0 $78.50 $78.50 $0 $0 $78.50 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $78.50

4973  5.7.5(A) DD5MFM DDS TRANSPORT ALL SPEEDS PER ALM 9,126 $6.73 $6.73 $61,418 $61,418 $6.73 $61,418 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $6.73

4973  5.7.16(A) MRC ALL SPEEDS DDS TRANSPORT - 3 YR RSP 0 $2.76 $2.76 $0 $0 $2.76 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $2.76

4973  5.7.16(A) MRC ALL SPEEDS DDS TRANSPORT - 5 YR RSP 0 $2.61 $2.61 $0 $0 $2.61 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $2.61

4974  5.7.5(C) MRC DDS SECONDARY CHANNEL 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $0.00

4974  5.7.5(C) MRC DDS BRIDGING 0 $11.00 $11.00 $0 $0 $11.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $11.00

4974  5.7.6 MRC DIGITAL DATA CARRIER MX 0 $275.00 $275.00 $0 $0 $275.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $275.00

4974  5.7.6 MRC DDS SUBRATE 1 64 KBPS TO 20 2.4 0 $160.00 $160.00 $0 $0 $160.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $160.00

4974  5.7.6 MRC DDS SUBRATE 1 64 KBPS TO 10 4.8 0 $120.00 $120.00 $0 $0 $120.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $120.00

4974  5.7.6 MRC DDS SUBRATE 1 64 KBPS TO 5 9.6 0 $100.00 $100.00 $0 $0 $100.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $100.00

$0 $0 $0.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone $0.00

Ethernet Virtual LAN Service, Non-Density Zone Special: $0 $0 $0.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone $0.00

4971 17.8(A) EVL1MM ETHERNET VLS 1.5M 0 $275.00 $275.00 $0 $0 $275.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $275.00

4971 17.8(A) EVL3MM ETHERNET VLS 3M 0 $300.00 $300.00 $0 $0 $300.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $300.00

4971 17.8(A) EVL5MM ETHERNET VLS 5M 0 $450.00 $450.00 $0 $0 $450.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $450.00

4971 17.8(A) EVL6MM ETHERNET VLS 6M 0 $490.00 $490.00 $0 $0 $490.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $490.00

4971 17.8(A) EVL9MM ETHERNET VLS 9M 0 $855.00 $855.00 $0 $0 $855.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $855.00

4971 17.8(A) EV10MM ETHERNET VLS 10M 0 $705.00 $705.00 $0 $0 $705.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $705.00

4971 17.8(A) EV12MM ETHERNET VLS 12M 0 $1,043.00 $1,043.00 $0 $0 $1,043.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $1,043.00

4971 17.8(A) EV15MM ETHERNET VLS 15M 0 $830.00 $830.00 $0 $0 $830.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $830.00

4971 17.8(A) EV20MM ETHERNET VLS 20M 0 $940.00 $940.00 $0 $0 $940.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $940.00

4971 17.8(A) EV25MM ETHERNET VLS 25M 0 $1,082.00 $1,082.00 $0 $0 $1,082.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $1,082.00

4971 17.8(A) EV30MM ETHERNET VLS 30M 0 $1,216.00 $1,216.00 $0 $0 $1,216.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $1,216.00

4971 17.8(A) EV35MM ETHERNET VLS 35M 0 $1,272.00 $1,272.00 $0 $0 $1,272.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $1,272.00

4971 17.8(A) EV40MM ETHERNET VLS 40M 0 $1,289.00 $1,289.00 $0 $0 $1,289.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $1,289.00

4971 17.8(A) EV45MM ETHERNET VLS 45M 0 $1,300.00 $1,300.00 $0 $0 $1,300.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $1,300.00

4971 17.8(A) EV50MM ETHERNET VLS 50M 0 $1,311.00 $1,311.00 $0 $0 $1,311.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $1,311.00

4971 17.8(A) EV100M ETHERNET VLS 100M 0 $1,534.00 $1,534.00 $0 $0 $1,534.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $1,534.00

4971 17.8(A) EV150M ETHERNET VLS 150M 0 $1,887.00 $1,887.00 $0 $0 $1,887.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $1,887.00

4971 17.8(A) EV200M ETHERNET VLS 200M 0 $2,147.00 $2,147.00 $0 $0 $2,147.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $2,147.00

4971 17.8(A) EV300M ETHERNET VLS 300M 0 $2,511.00 $2,511.00 $0 $0 $2,511.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $2,511.00

4971 17.8(A) EV400M ETHERNET VLS 400M 0 $2,875.00 $2,875.00 $0 $0 $2,875.00 $0 497 $2,875.00

4971 17.8(A) EV500M ETHERNET VLS 500M 0 $3,079.00 $3,079.00 $0 $0 $3,079.00 $0 497 $3,079.00

4971 17.8(A) EV600M ETHERNET VLS 600M 0 $3,264.00 $3,264.00 $0 $0 $3,264.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $3,264.00

4971 17.8(A) EV700M ETHERNET VLS 700M 0 $3,426.00 $3,426.00 $0 $0 $3,426.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $3,426.00

4971 17.8(A) EV800M ETHERNET VLS 800M 0 $3,474.00 $3,474.00 $0 $0 $3,474.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $3,474.00

4971 17.8(A) EV900M ETHERNET VLS 900M 0 $3,489.00 $3,489.00 $0 $0 $3,489.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $3,489.00

4971 17.8(A) EVL1GM ETHERNET VLS 1 GIG 0 $3,505.00 $3,505.00 $0 $0 $3,505.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $3,505.00

$0 $0 $0.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone $0.00

$0 $0 $0.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone $0.00

$0 $0 $0.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone $0.00

$0 $0 $0.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone $0.00

$0 $0 $0.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone $0.00

4971  5.12.10.5(A) DDSCTM DDS CKT TERM 2.4, 4.8 & 9.6 Kpbs (1) $70.00 $70.00 ($70) ($70) $70.00 ($70) HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $70.00

4971  5.12.10.5(A) MRC DDS CKT TERM 19.2 Kpbs 0 $70.00 $70.00 $0 $0 $70.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $70.00

4971  5.12.10.5(A) DD5CTM DDS CKT TERM 56 Kpbs 437 $79.00 $79.00 $34,523 $34,523 $79.00 $34,523 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $79.00

4971  5.12.10.5(A) MRC DDS CKT TERM 64 Kpbs 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 HighCapacityDS1SPNZ Nozone 497 $0.00
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4974  5.12.10.5(A) NRC DDS CKT TERM 64 Kpbs 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 497 $0.00

4974  5.12.11.5(A) NRC FT1  2 x 56 or 2 x 64 Kbps 0 $450.00 $450.00 $0 $0 $450.00 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 497 $450.00

4974  5.12.11.5(A) NRC FT1  4 x 56 or 4 x 64 Kbps 0 $450.00 $450.00 $0 $0 $450.00 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 497 $450.00

4974  5.12.11.5(A) NRC FT1  6 x 56 or 6 x 64 Kbps 0 $450.00 $450.00 $0 $0 $450.00 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 497 $450.00

  TOTAL DIGITAL DATA - SP $236,345 $236,345 $236,345 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

    TOTAL HIGH CAP & DDS - SP $13,624,160 $13,624,160 $13,624,160 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

4998 HIGH CAP & DDS - SP - SBI $67.78 $67.78 $67.78 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 499 $67.78

4999   HC & DDS - SP - SBI Upper Limit $71.18 $71.18 $71.18 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 499 $71.18

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

** WIDEBAND ** HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

WIDEBAND NonDensity Zone HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

4141  5.12.9.5(A) MRC WIDEBAND CKT TERM 0 $892.24 $892.24 $0 $0 $892.24 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 414 $892.24

4142  5.12.9.5(B) MRC WIDEBAND CKT MILES-FIXED 0 $60.57 $60.57 $0 $0 $60.57 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 414 $60.57

4143  5.12.9.5(B) MRC WIDEBAND MILES-PER MILE 0 $27.70 $27.70 $0 $0 $27.70 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 414 $27.70

       NONRECURRING $0.00 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

4144  5.12.9.5(A) NRC WIDEBAND 0 $563.05 $563.05 $0 $0 $563.05 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 414 $563.05

  TOTAL WIDEBAND - SP $0 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

4998 WIDEBAND - SBI $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 499 $0.00

4999   WIDEBAND - SBI Upper Limit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 499 $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

TOTAL SPECIAL ACCESS BASKET $13,795,354 $13,795,354 $13,795,354 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

5980 TOTAL SPECIAL ACCESS API $46.32 $46.32 $46.32 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 598 $46.32

5990 TOTAL SPECIAL ACCESS PCI $46.32 $46.33 $46.32 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 599 $46.32

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ.show Nozone

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone $0.00

4774  5.7.10(A) NRC EA ADD'L 3 CAP. SAL - OPTICAL 0 $750.00 $750.00 $0 $0 $750.00 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 477 $750.00

4774  5.7.11(A) TPPD3CT1O1N UNL.CAP.SAL - OPTICAL 0 $3,375.00 $3,375.00 $0 $0 $3,375.00 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 477 $3,375.00

4774  5.7.11(A) NRC EA ADD'L UNL. CAP. SAL - OPTICAL 0 $750.00 $750.00 $0 $0 $750.00 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 477 $750.00

4774  5.7.12(A) NRC DS-3 SYSTEM IND. SAL - OPTICAL 0 $750.00 $750.00 $0 $0 $750.00 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 477 $750.00

4774  5.7.13(A) NRC DS3 X 12 SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $0 $0 $7,000.00 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 477 $7,000.00

4774  5.7.13(A) NRC DS3 X 12 SAL - OPTICAL 0 $5,250.00 $5,250.00 $0 $0 $5,250.00 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 477 $5,250.00

4774  5.7.13(B) NRC DS3 X 24 SAL - ELECTRICAL 0 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $0 $0 $12,000.00 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 477 $12,000.00

4774  5.7.13(B) NRC DS3 X 24 SAL - OPTICAL 0 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $0 $0 $9,000.00 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 477 $9,000.00

4774  5.12.11.5(A)(1) TPPD3CT1O1N DS-3 IND. NONCAP. CKT TERM 0 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0 $0 $1,000.00 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 477 $1,000.00

4774  5.12.11.5(A)(2) NRC DS-3 3 CAP 1ST CKT TERM 0 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0 $0 $2,500.00 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 477 $2,500.00

4774  5.12.11.5(A)(2) NRC DS-3 3 CAP EA ADDL CKT TERM 0 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0 $0 $1,000.00 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 477 $1,000.00

4774  5.12.11.5(A)(3) NRC DS-3 12 CAP 1ST CKT TERM 0 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $0 $0 $4,500.00 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 477 $4,500.00

4774  5.12.11.5(A)(3) NRC DS-3 12 CAP EA ADDL CKT TERM 0 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0 $0 $1,000.00 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 477 $1,000.00

4774  5.12.11.5(C)(1) NRC MUX DS-3 TO DS-1--NRC 0 $450.00 $450.00 $0 $0 $450.00 $0 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ Nozone 477 $450.00

  TOTAL - DS3 - SP - NON-DENSITY ZONE $27,655,859 $27,655,859 $27,655,859 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ.show Nozone

HighCapacityDS3SPNZ.show Nozone

4798 TOTAL DS3 - SP - SBI 78.5767 78.5767 78.5767 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ.show Nozone 479 80.1855

4799   TOTAL DS3- SP - Sub-SBI Upper Limit 82.5064 82.5055 82.5064 HighCapacityDS3SPNZ.show Nozone 479 80.1857

DDS Non-Density Zone - Special: DigitalDataSP.show

4971  5.7.5(A) DDSCTM 2.4,4.8,9.6 AND 19.2 DDS SAL(INCLUDING AC) 0 $97.00 $97.00 $0 $0 $97.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $97.00

4971  5.7.5(B) MRC 2.4,4.8,9.6 AND 19.2 DDS SAL 1 YR OPP 0 $78.00 $78.00 $0 $0 $78.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $78.00

4971  5.7.5(B) MRC 2.4,4.8,9.6 AND 19.2 DDS SAL 3 YR OPP 0 $68.00 $68.00 $0 $0 $68.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $68.00

4971  5.7.5(B) MRC 2.4,4.8,9.6 AND 19.2 DDS SAL 5 YR OPP 0 $65.80 $65.80 $0 $0 $65.80 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $65.80

4971  5.7.16(A) MRC 2.4,4.8,9.6 AND 19.2 DDS SAL 3 YR RSP 0 $63.84 $63.84 $0 $0 $63.84 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $63.84

4971  5.7.16(A) MRC 2.4,4.8,9.6 AND 19.2 DDS SAL 5 YR RSP 0 $60.80 $60.80 $0 $0 $60.80 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $60.80

4971 11.8.3(C)(2)(a) MRC 2.4, 4.8, 9.6, AND 19.2 DDS SAL 3 YR FPP 0 $63.84 $63.84 $0 $0 $63.84 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $63.84

4971 11.8.3(C)(2)(a) MRC 2.4, 4.8, 9.6, AND 19.2 DDS SAL 5 YR FPP 0 $60.80 $60.80 $0 $0 $60.80 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $60.80

4971 11.8.3(C)(2)(a) MRC 2.4, 4.8, 9.6, AND 19.2 DDS SAL 6-15 YR FPP 0 $60.00 $60.00 $0 $0 $60.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $60.00

4971   5.7.5(A) DD5CTM 56 AND 64 DDS SAL (INCLUDING AC) 0 $97.00 $97.00 $0 $0 $97.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $97.00

4971  5.7.5(B) MRC 56 AND 64 DDS SAL 1 YR OPP 0 $95.21 $95.21 $0 $0 $95.21 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $95.21

4971  5.7.5(B) MRC 56 AND 64 DDS SAL 3 YR OPP 0 $85.21 $85.21 $0 $0 $85.21 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $85.21

4971  5.7.5(B) MRC 56 AND 64 DDS SAL 5 YR OPP 0 $84.80 $84.80 $0 $0 $84.80 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $84.80

4971  5.7.16(A) MRC 56 AND 64 DDS SAL 3 YR RSP 0 $83.79 $83.79 $0 $0 $83.79 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $83.79

4971  5.7.16(A) MRC 56 AND 64 DDS SAL 5 YR RSP 0 $79.80 $79.80 $0 $0 $79.80 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $79.80

4971 11.8.3(C)(2)(b) MRC 56 AND 64 DDS SAL 3 YR FPP 0 $83.79 $83.79 $0 $0 $83.79 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $83.79

4971 11.8.3(C)(2)(b) MRC 56 AND 64 DDS SAL 5 YR FPP 0 $79.80 $79.80 $0 $0 $79.80 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $79.80

4971 11.8.3(C)(2)(b) MRC 56 AND 64 DDS SAL 6-15 YR FPP 0 $78.50 $78.50 $0 $0 $78.50 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $78.50

4973  5.7.5(A) DD5MFM DDS TRANSPORT ALL SPEEDS PER ALM 0 $6.73 $6.73 $0 $0 $6.73 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $6.73

4973  5.7.16(A) MRC ALL SPEEDS DDS TRANSPORT - 3 YR RSP 0 $2.76 $2.76 $0 $0 $2.76 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $2.76

4973  5.7.16(A) MRC ALL SPEEDS DDS TRANSPORT - 5 YR RSP 0 $2.61 $2.61 $0 $0 $2.61 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $2.61

4974  5.7.5(C) MRC DDS SECONDARY CHANNEL 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $0.00

4974  5.7.5(C) MRC DDS BRIDGING 0 $11.00 $11.00 $0 $0 $11.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $11.00

4974  5.7.6 MRC DIGITAL DATA CARRIER MX 0 $275.00 $275.00 $0 $0 $275.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $275.00

4974  5.7.6 MRC DDS SUBRATE 1 64 KBPS TO 20 2.4 0 $160.00 $160.00 $0 $0 $160.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $160.00

4974  5.7.6 MRC DDS SUBRATE 1 64 KBPS TO 10 4.8 0 $120.00 $120.00 $0 $0 $120.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $120.00

4974  5.7.6 MRC DDS SUBRATE 1 64 KBPS TO 5 9.6 0 $100.00 $100.00 $0 $0 $100.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $100.00

$0 $0 $0.00 $0 DigitalDataSP $0.00

Ethernet Virtual LAN Service, Non-Density Zone Special: $0 $0 $0.00 $0 DigitalDataSP $0.00

4971 17.8(A) EVL1MM ETHERNET VLS 1.5M 0 $275.00 $275.00 $0 $0 $275.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $275.00

4971 17.8(A) EVL3MM ETHERNET VLS 3M 0 $275.00 $300.00 $0 $0 $275.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $275.00

4971 17.8(A) EVL5MM ETHERNET VLS 5M 0 $513.00 $450.00 $0 $0 $513.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $513.00

4971 17.8(A) EVL6MM ETHERNET VLS 6M 0 $599.00 $490.00 $0 $0 $599.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $599.00

4971 17.8(A) EVL9MM ETHERNET VLS 9M 0 $855.00 $855.00 $0 $0 $855.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $855.00

4971 17.8(A) EV10MM ETHERNET VLS 10M 0 $941.00 $705.00 $0 $0 $941.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $941.00

4971 17.8(A) EV12MM ETHERNET VLS 12M 0 $1,043.00 $1,043.00 $0 $0 $1,043.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $1,043.00

4971 17.8(A) EV15MM ETHERNET VLS 15M 0 $1,197.00 $830.00 $0 $0 $1,197.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $1,197.00

4971 17.8(A) EV20MM ETHERNET VLS 20M 0 $1,368.00 $940.00 $0 $0 $1,368.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $1,368.00

4971 17.8(A) EV25MM ETHERNET VLS 25M 0 $1,539.00 $1,082.00 $0 $0 $1,539.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $1,539.00

4971 17.8(A) EV30MM ETHERNET VLS 30M 0 $1,710.00 $1,216.00 $0 $0 $1,710.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $1,710.00

4971 17.8(A) EV35MM ETHERNET VLS 35M 0 $1,881.00 $1,272.00 $0 $0 $1,881.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $1,881.00

4971 17.8(A) EV40MM ETHERNET VLS 40M 0 $2,052.00 $1,289.00 $0 $0 $2,052.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $2,052.00

4971 17.8(A) EV45MM ETHERNET VLS 45M 0 $2,223.00 $1,300.00 $0 $0 $2,223.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $2,223.00

4971 17.8(A) EV50MM ETHERNET VLS 50M 0 $2,394.00 $1,311.00 $0 $0 $2,394.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $2,394.00

4971 17.8(A) EV100M ETHERNET VLS 100M 0 $2,565.00 $1,534.00 $0 $0 $2,565.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $2,565.00

4971 17.8(A) EV150M ETHERNET VLS 150M 0 $2,993.00 $1,887.00 $0 $0 $2,993.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $2,993.00

4971 17.8(A) EV200M ETHERNET VLS 200M 0 $3,420.00 $2,147.00 $0 $0 $3,420.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $3,420.00

4971 17.8(A) EV300M ETHERNET VLS 300M 0 $3,645.00 $2,511.00 $0 $0 $3,645.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $3,645.00

4971 17.8(A) EV400M ETHERNET VLS 400M 0 $4,050.00 $2,875.00 $0 $0 $4,050.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $4,050.00

4971 17.8(A) EV500M ETHERNET VLS 500M 0 $4,455.00 $3,079.00 $0 $0 $4,455.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $4,455.00

4971 17.8(A) EV600M ETHERNET VLS 600M 0 $4,860.00 $3,264.00 $0 $0 $4,860.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $4,860.00

4971 17.8(A) EV700M ETHERNET VLS 700M 0 $5,265.00 $3,426.00 $0 $0 $5,265.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $5,265.00

4971 17.8(A) EV800M ETHERNET VLS 800M 0 $5,670.00 $3,474.00 $0 $0 $5,670.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $5,670.00

4971 17.8(A) EV900M ETHERNET VLS 900M 0 $6,075.00 $3,489.00 $0 $0 $6,075.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $6,075.00

4971 17.8(A) EVL1GM ETHERNET VLS 1 GIG 0 $6,480.00 $3,505.00 $0 $0 $6,480.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $6,480.00

$0 $0 $0.00 $0 DigitalDataSP $0.00

$0 $0 $0.00 $0 DigitalDataSP $0.00

$0 $0 $0.00 $0 DigitalDataSP $0.00

$0 $0 $0.00 $0 DigitalDataSP $0.00

$0 $0 $0.00 $0 DigitalDataSP $0.00

4971  5.12.10.5(A) DDSCTM DDS CKT TERM 2.4, 4.8 & 9.6 Kpbs 0 $70.00 $70.00 $0 $0 $70.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $70.00

4971  5.12.10.5(A) MRC DDS CKT TERM 19.2 Kpbs 0 $70.00 $70.00 $0 $0 $70.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $70.00

4971  5.12.10.5(A) DD5CTM DDS CKT TERM 56 Kpbs 0 $79.00 $79.00 $0 $0 $79.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $79.00

4971  5.12.10.5(A) MRC DDS CKT TERM 64 Kpbs 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $0.00

4972  5.12.10.5(B) DDSMTM DDS CKT MILE 2.4, 4.8, 9.6 (F) 0 $34.40 $34.40 $0 $0 $34.40 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $34.40

4973  5.12.10.5(B) DDSMFM DDS CKT MILE 2.4, 4.8, 9.6 (PM) 0 $4.00 $4.00 $0 $0 $4.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $4.00

4972  5.12.10.5(B) MRC DDS CKT MILE 19.2 Kpbs - (F) 0 $34.40 $34.40 $0 $0 $34.40 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $34.40

4973  5.12.10.5(B) MRC DDS CKT MILE 19.2 Kpbs - (PM) 0 $4.00 $4.00 $0 $0 $4.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $4.00

4972  5.12.10.5(B) DD5MTM DDS CKT MILE 56 Kpbs - (F) 0 $34.40 $34.40 $0 $0 $34.40 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $34.40

4973  5.12.10.5(B) DD5MFM DDS CKT MILE 56 Kpbs - (PM) 0 $4.00 $4.00 $0 $0 $4.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $4.00

4972  5.12.10.5(B) MRC DDS CKT MILE 64 Kpbs - (F) 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $0.00

4973  5.12.10.5(B) MRC DDS CKT MILE 64 Kpbs - (PM) 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $0.00

4974  5.12.10.5(C) MRC DDS BRIDGING PER PORT 0 $11.00 $11.00 $0 $0 $11.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $11.00

4974  5.12.10.5(C) MRC DDS LOOP TRANSFER ARRANGEMENT 0 $5.96 $5.96 $0 $0 $5.96 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $5.96

4971  5.12.11.5(A) MRC FT1  2 x 56 or 2 x 64 Kbps 0 $103.00 $103.00 $0 $0 $103.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $103.00

4971  5.12.11.5(A) MRC FT1  2 x 56 or 2 x 64 Kbps  1 yr.  OPP 0 $102.00 $102.00 $0 $0 $102.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $102.00

4971  5.12.11.5(A) MRC FT1  2 x 56 or 2 x 64 Kbps  3 yr.  OPP 0 $101.00 $101.00 $0 $0 $101.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $101.00

4971  5.12.11.5(A) MRC FT1  2 x 56 or 2 x 64 Kbps  5 yr.  OPP 0 $100.00 $100.00 $0 $0 $100.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $100.00

4973  5.12.11.5(B) MRC Circuit Mileage (PM) 2x56   or  2x64 0 $1.94 $1.94 $0 $0 $1.94 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $1.94

4972  5.12.11.5(B) MRC Circuit Mileage  (F)  2x56   or  2x64 0 $15.00 $15.00 $0 $0 $15.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $15.00

4971  5.12.11.5(A) MRC FT1  4 x 56 or 4 x 64 Kbps 0 $114.00 $114.00 $0 $0 $114.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $114.00

4971  5.12.11.5(A) MRC FT1  4 x 56 or 4 x 64 Kbps  1 yr.  OPP 0 $112.00 $112.00 $0 $0 $112.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $112.00

4971  5.12.11.5(A) MRC FT1  4 x 56 or 4 x 64 Kbps  3 yr.  OPP 0 $110.00 $110.00 $0 $0 $110.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $110.00

4971  5.12.11.5(A) MRC FT1  4 x 56 or 4 x 64 Kbps  5 yr.  OPP 0 $108.00 $108.00 $0 $0 $108.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $108.00

4973  5.12.11.5(B) MRC Circuit Mileage (PM) 4x56   or  4x64 0 $1.98 $1.98 $0 $0 $1.98 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $1.98

4972  5.12.11.5(B) MRC Circuit Mileage  (F)  4x56   or  4x64 0 $18.00 $18.00 $0 $0 $18.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $18.00

4971  5.12.11.5(A) MRC FT1  6 x 56 or 6 x 64 Kbps 0 $126.00 $126.00 $0 $0 $126.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $126.00

4971  5.12.11.5(A) MRC FT1  6 x 56 or 6 x 64 Kbps  1 yr.  OPP 0 $123.00 $123.00 $0 $0 $123.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $123.00

4971  5.12.11.5(A) MRC FT1  6 x 56 or 6 x 64 Kbps  3 yr.  OPP 0 $120.00 $120.00 $0 $0 $120.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $120.00

4971  5.12.11.5(A) MRC FT1  6 x 56 or 6 x 64 Kbps  5 yr.  OPP 0 $117.00 $117.00 $0 $0 $117.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $117.00

4973  5.12.11.5(B) MRC Circuit Mileage (PM) 6x56   or  6x64 0 $2.01 $2.01 $0 $0 $2.01 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $2.01

4972  5.12.11.5(B) MRC Circuit Mileage  (F)  6x56   or  6x64 0 $23.00 $23.00 $0 $0 $23.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $23.00

NONRECURRING $0.00 $0 DigitalDataSP.show

4974   5.7.5(A) NRC DDS SAL ALL SPEEDS 0 $250.00 $250.00 $0 $0 $250.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $250.00

4974   5.7.5(A) NRC DDS SECONDARY CHANNEL 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $0.00

4974   5.7.5(A) NRC DDS BRIDGING 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $0.00

4974   5.7.6 NRC DIGITAL DATA CARRIER MX 0 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $0 $0 $1,500.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $1,500.00

4974   5.7.6 NRC DDS SUBRATE 1 64 KBPS TO 20 2.4 0 $800.00 $800.00 $0 $0 $800.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $800.00

4974   5.7.6 NRC DDS SUBRATE 1 64 KBPS TO 10 4.8 0 $800.00 $800.00 $0 $0 $800.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $800.00

4974   5.7.6 NRC DDS SUBRATE 1 64 KBPS TO 5 9.6 0 $800.00 $800.00 $0 $0 $800.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $800.00

4974 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $0.00

4974 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $0.00

4974 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $0.00

4974 17.8(A) EVLSN ETHERNET VLS Install - 1.5M to 30M 0 $200.00 $200.00 $0 $0 $200.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $200.00

4974 17.8(A) EVLNR ETHERNET VLS Install - Over 30M 0 $500.00 $500.00 $0 $0 $500.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $500.00

4974 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $0.00

4974 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $0.00

4974 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $0.00

4974  5.12.10.5(A) NRC DDS CKT TERM 2.4, 4.8 & 9.6 Kpbs 0 $245.00 $245.00 $0 $0 $245.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $245.00

4974  5.12.10.5(A) NRC DDS CKT TERM 19.2 Kpbs 0 $245.00 $245.00 $0 $0 $245.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $245.00

4974  5.12.10.5(A) NRC DDS CKT TERM 56 Kpbs 0 $245.00 $245.00 $0 $0 $245.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $245.00

4974  5.12.10.5(A) NRC DDS CKT TERM 64 Kpbs 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $0.00

4974  5.12.11.5(A) NRC FT1  2 x 56 or 2 x 64 Kbps 0 $450.00 $450.00 $0 $0 $450.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $450.00

4974  5.12.11.5(A) NRC FT1  4 x 56 or 4 x 64 Kbps 0 $450.00 $450.00 $0 $0 $450.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $450.00

4974  5.12.11.5(A) NRC FT1  6 x 56 or 6 x 64 Kbps 0 $450.00 $450.00 $0 $0 $450.00 $0 DigitalDataSP 497 $450.00

  TOTAL DIGITAL DATA - SP $0 $0 $0 DigitalDataSP.show

    TOTAL HIGH CAP & DDS - SP $27,655,859 $27,655,859 $27,655,859

DigitalDataSP.show

4998 HIGH CAP & DDS - SP - SBI 67.7838 67.7838 67.7838 DigitalDataSP.show 499 76.3839

4999   HC & DDS - SP - SBI Upper Limit 71.1754 71.1730 71.1754 DigitalDataSP.show 499 76.3839

** WIDEBAND **

WIDEBAND NonDensity Zone WidebandSP.show

4141  5.12.9.5(A) MRC WIDEBAND CKT TERM 0 $892.24 $892.24 $0 $0 $892.24 $0 WidebandSP 414 $892.24

4142  5.12.9.5(B) MRC WIDEBAND CKT MILES-FIXED 0 $60.57 $60.57 $0 $0 $60.57 $0 WidebandSP 414 $60.57

4143  5.12.9.5(B) MRC WIDEBAND MILES-PER MILE 0 $27.70 $27.70 $0 $0 $27.70 $0 WidebandSP 414 $27.70

       NONRECURRING $0.00 $0 WidebandSP.show

4144  5.12.9.5(A) NRC WIDEBAND 0 $563.05 $563.05 $0 $0 $563.05 $0 WidebandSP 414 $563.05

  TOTAL WIDEBAND - SP $0 $0 WidebandSP.show

WidebandSP.show

4998 WIDEBAND - SBI 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 WidebandSP.show 0.0000

4999   WIDEBAND - SBI Upper Limit 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 WidebandSP.show 0.0000

TOTAL SPECIAL ACCESS BASKET $27,655,859 $27,655,859 $27,655,859

5980 TOTAL SPECIAL ACCESS API 46.3187 46.3187 46.3187 54.4282

5990 TOTAL SPECIAL ACCESS PCI 46.3203 46.3203 46.3203 57.6873
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Filing Date:     42537 Workpaper Revenue Summary

Filing Entity:     ITTC - Windstream Iowa Telecom 

Transmittal No.:   84

June 16, 2016 Annual Access Tariff Filing (ITTCAN16.xls)

Demand Demand Demand

Times Times Times Percent

Rates @ Last PCI Current Rate Proposed Rate of Total Difference

Common Line

102 Primary Res, Single Line Bus, Lifeline EUCL (1) 5,757,701$             5,757,701$            5,777,191$           0.0% 19,490$             

104 NonPrimary Residence & BRI ISDN EUCL (1) 1,269,795$             1,269,795$            1,274,093$           0.0% 4,298$               

106 Multiline Bus, PRI ISDN, Centrex EUCL (1) 2,731,557$             2,731,557$            2,740,854$           0.0% 9,297$               

108 Special Access Surcharge -$                        -$                       -$                      0.0% -$                   

109 Other EUCL 40,616$                  40,616$                 40,616$                0.0% -$                   

EUCL Revenues 9,799,668$             9,799,668$            9,832,754$           0.0% 33,086$             0.34%

155 Multiline Business & PRI ISDN PICC           (1) -$                        -$                       -$                      0.0% -$                   

157 Business Centrex PICC -$                        -$                       -$                      0.0% -$                   

185 USAC Receipts -$                        971,929$               971,929$              0.0% -$                   

Total Common Line Revenue 9,799,668$             10,771,597$          10,804,682$         0.0% 33,086$             0.34%

300 Total IX Basket -$                        -$                       -$                      0.0%

Special Access

414 Voice Grade 171,194$                171,194$               171,194$              0.0% -$                   

436 Audio/Video -$                        -$                       -$                      0.0% -$                   

Hi-Cap 13,624,160$           13,624,160$          13,624,160$         0.0% -$                   

497    DDS & Other High Cap 236,345$                236,345$               236,345$              0.0% -$                   

   DS1 9,364,042$             9,364,042$            9,364,042$           0.0% -$                   

457        DS1 Non-Zoned 9,364,042$             9,364,042$            9,364,042$           0.0% -$                   

440        DS1 Rate Zone 1 -$                        -$                       -$                      0.0% -$                   

442        DS1 Rate Zone 2 -$                        -$                       -$                      0.0% -$                   

444        DS1 Rate Zone 3 -$                        -$                       -$                      0.0% -$                   

446        DS1 Rate Zone 4 -$                        -$                       -$                      0.0% -$                   

   DS3 4,023,773$             4,023,773$            4,023,773$           0.0% -$                   

477       DS3 Non-Zoned 4,023,773$             4,023,773$            4,023,773$           0.0% -$                   

460       DS3 Rate Zone 1 -$                        -$                       -$                      0.0% -$                   

462       DS3 Rate Zone 2 -$                        -$                       -$                      0.0% -$                   

464       DS3 Rate Zone 3 -$                        -$                       -$                      0.0% -$                   

466       DS3 Rate Zone 4 -$                        -$                       -$                      0.0% -$                   

517 Wideband -$                        -$                       -$                      0.0% -$                   

TOTAL SPECIAL ACCESS BASKET 13,795,354$           13,795,354$          13,795,354$         0.0% -$                   0.00%

Total 23,595,022$           24,566,951$          24,600,036$         0.0% 1,005,014$        4.26%
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